DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	13-ATTCP-01
Project Title:	Acceptance and Training Certification
TN #:	254492
Document Title:	Order of Item 03b NEMIC
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Kristine Banaag
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	2/15/2024 2:54:53 PM
Docketed Date:	2/15/2024

ORDER NO: 24-0214-03b

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

Amendment to Acceptance Test Technician Certification Provider Application under 2022 Building Energy Efficiency Standards Docket No.: 13-ATTCP-01

Order approving the National Energy Management Institute Committee's proposed Acceptance Test Technician Certification Provider Amendment Report

I. BACKGROUND

The Acceptance Test Technician Certification Provider (ATTCP) Program addresses training, certification, and oversight of acceptance test technicians (ATTs), as well as the acceptance test employers (ATEs). The technicians perform the tests required by the Building Energy Efficiency Standards (Energy Code), and the employers are responsible for the technician's work. Acceptance testing ensures that installed equipment, controls, and systems in nonresidential buildings operate as required by the Energy Code.

ATTCPs are professional organizations that are approved by the CEC to provide training curricula for ATTs and ATEs, certification procedures, complaint resolution (including disciplinary procedures), quality assurance, and accountability measures.

Section 10-103.2(f) of the Energy Code permits ATTCPs to submit an amendment report to their previously approved application. Amendment reports with substantive changes are subject to the application review and determination process specified in Section 10-103.2(e).

The National Energy Management Institute Committee (NEMIC) was approved by the CEC on October 12, 2022, to be an ATTCP under the *2022 Energy Code*. NEMIC proposes to make modifications to its ATTCP program that result in changes to the application material that was previously approved.

On November 21, 2023, NEMIC submitted an amendment report that includes the following substantive changes:

- 1. Removing a 3rd party audit firm that was identified in its original application whose role was to perform the desk and on-site audits of ATTs. NEMIC proposes to now perform the desk and on-site audits themselves.
- 2. Streamlining and providing additional clarification to quality assurance audit procedures of NEMIC-certified ATTs.
- 3. Declaring that NEMIC-certified ATTs must submit all acceptance test documentation for all projects to the NEMIC ATTCP Database for each acceptance test performed by the ATT, and that NEMIC-certified ATEs are responsible for ensuring that all acceptance test documentation completed by NEMIC-certified ATTs under their employ is registered on the NEMIC ATTCP Database.

Staff determined that the amendment report was complete and reviewed it accordingly to the process in Section 10-103.2(e) of the 2022 Energy Code.

II. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

As specified in Section 10-103.2(e) of the 2022 Energy Code, staff reviewed and validated all information received in the amendment report and determined that NEMIC meets the criteria and procedures in Section 10-103.2(c) for providing acceptance testing certification services.

The Executive Director provided a written recommendation describing the review and validation of the NEMIC amendment report by CEC staff and recommending approval of the NEMIC amendment report. A copy was made available to interested persons and provided an opportunity for public comment.

Staff recommends the Energy Commission approve the NEMIC Amendment Report for the 2022 Energy Code which allows NEMIC to continue as an approved ATTCP under its amended application.

III. ENERGY COMMISSION FINDINGS

The Energy Commission makes the following findings:

- NEMIC submitted a proposed amendment to their approved application on November 21, 2023, to remove a 3rd party quality assurance audit firm, streamline quality assurance audit procedures, and declare use of NEMIC's ATTCP Database for its ATTCP program.
- 2) Staff evaluated NEMIC's amendment report and found that that NEMIC has met the requirements in Section 10-103.2(f) of the 2022 Energy Code.
- 3) The Executive Director provided a copy of the staff evaluation to interested persons and provided an opportunity for public comment.

4) The Energy Commission concurs with the Executive Director's recommendation describing the review and validation of the NEMIC Amendment Report by CEC staff and recommending approval of the NEMIC Amendment Report.

IV. CONCLUSION AND ORDER

The Energy Commission has considered the Executive Director's recommendation, all written comments submitted, oral comments made at today's business meeting, and CEC staff's responses to all comments on this matter.

Therefore, the Energy Commission concludes that the NEMIC Amendment Report be approved for the 2022 Building Energy Efficiency Standards.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the CEC does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the CEC held on February 14, 2024.

AYE: Hochschild, Gunda, McAllister, Monahan, Gallardo

NAY: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

Dated: February 15, 2024

SIGNED BY:

Kristine Banaag Secretariat